

IN THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| LARRY C. JAMES, <i>et al.</i>, | : | CASE NO: 2017 CV 00839 |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | Judge Timothy N. O'Connell |
| | : | |
| vs. | : | |
| | : | |
| DAVID HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i>, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |
| | : | |

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION
AND FORUM NON CONVENIENS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. Plaintiffs Need Make Only a Prima Facie Showing of Jurisdiction, Construing the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to Plaintiffs. | 8 |
| II. This Court Has Specific Personal Jurisdiction over Each of the Defendants. | 9 |
| A. Ohio’s Long-Arm Statute Confers Jurisdiction over This Case. | 9 |
| B. Hoffman’s and Sidley’s Activities Are Imputed to APA for Jurisdictional Purposes. .. | 10 |
| C. This Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction over Each of the Defendants Comports with Due Process. | 12 |
| 1. Defendants Purposefully Availed Themselves of the Privilege of Acting in Ohio. ... | 13 |
| a. Purposeful Availment Is Established by the Publication of the Report into Ohio by All Defendants. | 15 |
| b. Purposeful Availment Is Established by Hoffman’s Contacts with Ohio..... | 23 |
| c. Purposeful Availment Is Established by APA’s Contacts with Ohio. | 25 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action Arise from Defendants’ Activities in Ohio. | 25 |
| a. Plaintiff James’ Claims Arise from Defendants’ Activities in Ohio. | 25 |
| b. Ohio and U.S. Law Favors Joining the Claims of All Plaintiffs..... | 26 |
| c. The Additional Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Arise from Defendants’ Activities in Ohio. | 29 |
| 3. Exercise of Jurisdiction by This Court over the Defendants Is Reasonable. | 29 |
| a. Ohio’s Interest in the Controversy. | 30 |
| b. The Burden on the Defendants. | 31 |
| c. Plaintiffs’ Interests in Obtaining Relief. | 33 |
| III. The Court Has General Jurisdiction Over Each of the Defendants..... | 34 |
| A. The Court Has General Jurisdiction over Defendant Sidley | 35 |
| B. The Court Has General Jurisdiction over Defendant Hoffman..... | 37 |
| C. The Court Has General Jurisdiction over Defendant APA | 38 |
| 1. Key Governance Officials Are Based in Ohio..... | 38 |
| 2. APA is Registered in Ohio as a Charity and Conducts Continuous Activities in the State..... | 39 |
| IV. Ohio Is the Most Appropriate Forum for this Case..... | 40 |
| A. Private Factors Weigh in Favor of Keeping the Case in Ohio..... | 42 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Public Factors Support Keeping the Case in Ohio..... | 43 |
| C. If the Court Dismisses the Action for Forum Non Conveniens, It Should Do So with Conditions that Ensure Plaintiffs' Access to Another Forum..... | 45 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>ABKCO v. Lennon</i> , 377 N.Y.S.2d 362 (1975)..... | 37 |
| <i>ABLV Bank v. Ctr. for Advanced Def. Studies Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1118, 2015 WL12517012 (E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2015)..... | 44 |
| <i>Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 572 (D. Del. 2015)..... | 39 |
| <i>Addelson v. Sanofi</i> , 2016 WL 6216124 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 836 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Am. Greetings Corp. v. Cohn</i> 839 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92 (1987)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 26, 30 |
| <i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 33 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal. Marin County</i> , 495 U.S. 604, 110 S.Ct. 2105, 109 L.Ed.2d 631 (1990)..... | 36 |
| <i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985)..... | 43 |
| <i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App'x 675 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Celgard, LLC v. SK Innovation Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Chambers v. Merrell-Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 519 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio 1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 8, 12, 25, 29 |
| <i>Conn v. Zakhorav</i> , 667 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 37 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L.Ed.2d 624 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5234688, *5-7 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2016)..... | 2 |
| <i>Daynard v. Ness, Motley, Loadholt, Richardson & Poole, P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fallang v. Hickey</i> , 532 N.E.2d 117 (Ohio 1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fern Exposition Serv., LLC v. Lenhof</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-130791, 2014-Ohio-3246..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>First Natl Bank of Louisville v. J.W. Brewer Tire Co.</i> 680 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Fralely v. Estate of Oeding</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 250, 2014-Ohio-452, 6 N.E.3d 9..... | 21 |
| <i>Giachetti v. Holmes</i> , 471 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 131 S.Ct. 2846, 180 L.Ed.2d 796 (2011)..... | 26, 34 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S.Ct. 839, 91 L.Ed. 1055 (1947)..... | 39, 42 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958) | 33 |
| <i>Herman v. Cataphora</i> , 730 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Goberman</i> , 420 F.2d 423 (1975)..... | 40 |
| <i>Huizenga v. Gwynn</i> , ___F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 7385730 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 33 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 34 |
| <i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 930 N.E.2d 784 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 3089 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler, Magazine, Inc.</i> 465 U.S. 770, 104 S.Ct. 1473, 79 L.Ed.2d 790 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196, 1200 (8th Cir. 1990)..... | 39 |
| <i>Kontar v. American Geophysical Union</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59803, (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>McNell v. Hugel</i> , 1994 WL 264200 (D.N.H. May 16, 1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Neal v. Janssen</i> , 270 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>New York Marine Managers, Inc. v. M.V. “Topor-1”</i> , 716 F.Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y.1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Oasis Corp. v. Judd</i> , 132 F.Supp. 2d 612 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Palmieri v. Estefan</i> , 793 F.Supp. 1182 (S.D.N.Y.1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U. S. 437, 72 S.Ct. 413, 96 L.Ed. 485 (1952)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>PNY Technologies, Inc. v. Miller, Kaplan, Arase & Co., LLP</i> , 2015 WL 1399199 (D.N.J.Mar. 24, 2015)..... | 36 |
| <i>Price v. Wheeling Dollar Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 460 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio App. 1983)..... | 39 |
| <i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 23 F.3d 110 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Roxane Labs., Inc. v. Vanda Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7371267 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2016)..... | 36 |
| <i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Stidham v. Butsch</i> , 837 N.E.2d 433 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)..... | 41, 45 |
| <i>Southern Mach. Co. v. Mohasco Industries, Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stolle Mach. Co. v. RAM Precision Indus.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-155, 2011 WL 6293323 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2011)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Theunissen v. Matthews</i> , 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Third Natl. Bank in Nashville v. Wedge Group</i> , 882 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Tri-County Concrete Co. v. Uffman-Kirsch</i> , No. 76866, 2000 WL 1513696 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2000)..... | 7, 44 |
| <i>U.S. Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership, v. Mr. K’s Foods, Inc.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 1048 (1994)..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L.Ed.2d 12 (2014)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 3(E)..... | 27 |
| Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 4.3..... | 16, 18 |
| Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 18(A)..... | 27 |
| Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 20(A)..... | 27 |
| Ohio Revised Code 2307.382..... | 9, 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Ohio Rule of Evidence 201 | 8 |
